
 Public Works Agency
www.santa-ana.org/public-works

Item # 11

City of Santa Ana
20 Civic Center Plaza, Santa Ana, CA 92701

 Staff Report
October 3, 2023

TOPIC: Amend Agreement for Water System Mapping and Support Services

AGENDA TITLE
Amend Agreement with iWater, Inc. for Water System Computer Modeling and 
Engineering Services by an Additional Amount Not to Exceed $240,000 for the 
Remainder of the Agreement Term including Final Extension Option from April 1, 2024 
through March 31, 2025 (Non-General Fund).

RECOMMENDED ACTION
Authorize the City Manager to execute the first amendment to the agreement with 
iWater, Inc. for water system mapping and support services, to increase amount by 
$120,000 annually for the remainder of the term, and exercise the final extension option 
from April 1, 2024 through March 31, 2025 for $120,000, for a total amount not to 
exceed $240,000, subject to non-substantive changes approved by the City Manager 
and City Attorney.    

GOVERNMENT CODE §84308 APPLIES: Yes

DISCUSSION
On March 17, 2020, at the conclusion of a competitive bidding process, City Council 
awarded a three-year agreement, with the provision for two one-year extension options, 
to iWater, Inc (iWater) (Exhibit 1) to provide water system mapping and support services 
for the Water Resources Division of the Public Works Agency (Water Resources). 
Water Resources utilizes iWater’s infraMAP software daily to collect, store, and retrieve 
data while performing both routine and emergency work in the field. 

Since the initial agreement was awarded in 2020, City staff has identified infraMAP can 
also be used for inventorying infrastructure and assets which historically had never 
been recorded, namely those related to water meter appurtenances. As part of the 
City’s Automated Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Project, data such as water meter box 
size, valve condition, and meter box material and condition are necessary to ensure the 
installation contractor can perform their work successfully. Employing iWater to conduct 
this work will allow for the AMI Project to continue to move forward without unnecessary 
delays. 



Amend Agreement for Water System Mapping and Support Services 
October 3, 2023
Page 2

3
7
4
8

For these reasons, staff has exceeded the initial estimation of utilization of the 
contracted services. Staff recommends amending the agreement with iWater, Inc. to 
increase the annual funding amount for the remainder of the current and future 
extension terms in order to continue the integral work being performed. 

FISCAL IMPACT
Funding is available in the FY 2023-24 budget and funding for subsequent fiscal years 
will be included in the proposed budgets for City Council consideration.

Fiscal Year
Accounting 

Unit – 
Account #

Fund 
Description

Accounting Unit, 
Account Description Amount

FY 23-24 06017645-66511 Water
Water Administration & 
Engineering, Computer 
Software Subscription

$120,000

FY 24-25 06017645-66511 Water
Water Administration & 
Engineering, Computer 
Software Subscription

$120,000

Total $240,000

EXHIBIT(S)
1. Agreement A-2020-049
2.  First Amendment with iWater, Inc.

Submitted By: Nabil Saba, P.E., Executive Director – Public Works Agency

Approved By: Kristine Ridge, City Manager


